507008927 12/03/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7055765

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name		Execution Date
ARNOTT, LLC				12/01/2021
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	ARNOTT T	&P HOLDING, LLC		
Street Address:	100 SEA R	100 SEA RAY DR.		
City:	MERRITT	MERRITT ISLAND		
State/Country:	FLORIDA	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32953	32953		
Property Type				
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number		
Application Number:		10665		
Application Number:		16169808		
Application Number:		99833		
Application Number:			17004896	
		17075237		
		17482168		
Application Number:		13939		
Application Number:		13943		
Application Number:		13945		
Application Number:		13947		
Application Number:632		274228		
Fax Number: Correspondence will k	•	2)759-5646 • e-mail address first; if	that is unsuccessfu	l. it will be sent
		that is unsuccessful, it		
Dhone:	210	257-1212		

using a fax number, if provide	g a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	312-357-1313				
Email:	msweetin@btlaw.com				
Correspondent Name:	MARK J. NAHNSEN				
Address Line 1:	BARNES & THORNBURG LLP				
Address Line 2:	P.O. BOX 2786				
Address Line 4:	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2786				

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83039-100		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK J. NAHNSEN (REG. NO. 51093)		
SIGNATURE:	/Mark J. Nahnsen/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2021		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_Arnott LLC to TP Holding_signed_01Dec21#page1.tif source=Assignment_Arnott LLC to TP Holding_signed_01Dec21#page2.tif source=Assignment_Arnott LLC to TP Holding_signed_01Dec21#page3.tif source=Assignment_Arnott LLC to TP Holding_signed_01Dec21#page4.tif			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This **PATENT ASSIGNMENT** (the "Assignment"), dated as of $\frac{12}{01/2021}$, (the "Effective Date"), is by and between ARNOTT, LLC, with an address of 100 Sea Ray Dr., Merritt Island, FL 32953 ("Assigner") and ARNOTT T&P HOLDING, LLC, with an address of 100 Sea Ray Dr., Merritt Island, FL 32953 ("Assignee"). Assigner and Assignee are each a "Party" and collectively they are "Parties" to this Assignment.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as

1. Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in the patents, all priority rights thereto, all continuations, continuationsin-part, divisions, reexaminations and reissues thereof, all letters patent that issue therefrom, and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein, together with the right to recover past, present and future damages for all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, the exclusive rights to (a) bring actions, defend against or otherwise recover for infringements, and the right to the profits or damages due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements of the patents, (b) apply for, make filings with respect to and maintain all issuances, renewals and extensions thereof, and (c) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing thereunder.

2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable governmental entity or registrar to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents, and to issue any and all Patents to Assignee, as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same. Assignee shall have the right to record this Assignment with all applicable governmental authorities and registrars so as to perfect its ownership of the Patents.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, reasonable cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense that Assignee deems necessary to effectuate, perfect, and record this Assignment.

4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. This Assignment shall become effective when each Party shall have received a counterpart hereof signed by the other Party. For the convenience of the Parties, any number of counterparts hereof may be executed, each such executed counterpart shall be

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 058285 FRAME: 0444

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

deemed an original and all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

6. <u>Descriptive Headings</u>. The descriptive headings herein are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date above first written.

ARNOTT, LLC

Name: Joseph T SANTANGELO

Title: CEO

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of FC) County of Bravard

SS:

Signed and sworn to before me on this $\boxed{2}$ day of $\boxed{2020, 000}, 2021.$

Notary Public: My Commission expires:



PATENT REEL: 058285 FRAME: 0445

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date above first written.

ARNOTT T&P HOLDING, LLC

Adam Arix H Name: Title: CTO

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

41 State of County of Brevard

SS:

day of DOM NOR Signed and sworn to before me on this

Notary Public:

My Commission expires:

BRANDI WILLLIAMS Notary Public-State of Florida Commission # HH 170286 My Commission Expires August 26, 2025

DMS/21434799v1

, 2021.

Page 3 of 4

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Title
US	15/710665	20-Sep-2017	11,054,074	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PUSH-TO- CONNECT COUPLINGS WITH INTEGRATED FILTRATION
US	16/169808	24-Oct-2018	10,808,795	VIBRATION ISOLATION SYSTEM
US	16/899833	12-Jun-2020	N/A	ADJUSTABLE GAS SPRING SYSTEM
US	17/004896	27-Aug-2020	N/A	AIR SPRING BELLOWS FOR AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEMS
US	17/075237	20-Oct-2020	N/A	VIBRATION ISOLATION SYSTEM
US	17/482168	22-Sep-2021	N/A	SUSPENSION CONTROLLER AND SENSOR NETWORK FOR RIDE HEIGHT CONTROL WITH AIR SUSPENSION
US	29/813939	02-Nov-2021	N/A	END CAP FOR AN AIR TANK
US	29/813943	02-Nov-2021	N/A	BRACKET FOR AN AIR TANK
US	29/813945	02-Nov-2021	N/A	BRACKET FOR COMPRESSOR
US	29/813947	02-Nov-2021	N/A	BRACKET FOR AN ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT
US	63/274228	01-Nov-2021	N/A	AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR MOTOR VEHICLE

Page 4 of 4